

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

THOMAS SANDERSON, *Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

ANDREW BAILEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Missouri, and JAMES HUDANICK, in his official capacity as the Police Chief of Hazelwood, Missouri, *Defendants-Appellants*.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri
St. Louis (4:23-cv-01242-JAR)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

REICHARDT NOCE, & YOUNG LLC
Timothy J. Reichardt, #57684MO
12444 Powerscourt Dr., Ste. #160
St. Louis, MO 63131
Tel. (314) 789-1199
tjr@rnylaw.com

Counsel for Chief Hudanick

ANDREW BAILEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Joshua M. Divine, #69875MO
Solicitor General
Gregory M. Goodwin, #65929MO
Chief Counsel
J. Michael Patton, #76490MO
Deputy Solicitor General
Peter F. Donohue, Sr., #75835MO
*Deputy Director, Special
Litigation*
Andrew J. Clarke, #71264MO
Assistant Attorney General
815 Olive Street, Ste. #200
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Tel. (314) 340-7838
Peter.Donohue@ago.mo.gov

*Counsel for Attorney General
Bailey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The “No candy” sign does not trigger strict scrutiny because it is incidental to a regulation of conduct and merely requires a truthful, non-ideological message.....	4
II. The sign-posting requirement satisfies any level of scrutiny.....	13
A. Speculation that “other statutory restrictions” might keep sex offenders away from children does not replace the need for “No candy” signs.....	14
B. Sanderson misses the entire point of uncontroverted testimony on grooming and re-offense rates.....	19
III. The district court erroneously excluded evidence about Sanderson as irrelevant.....	21
IV. The district court failed to apply correctly the Supreme Court’s current doctrine on facial challenges and universal injunctions.....	26
A. The district court’s overbreadth analysis incorrectly focused on speculation instead of weighing constitutional applications of the statute.....	27
B. Even if Sanderson succeeded on his facial challenge, a universal injunction is improper.....	32
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	27
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 89 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2024)	23, 24
<i>Arkansas Times v. Waldrip</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022)	2, 6, 8, 12
<i>Behlmann v. Century Sur. Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Belleau v. Wall</i> , 811 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	33
<i>Doe v. City of Simi Valley</i> , No. CV 12-8377 PA (VBKX), 2012 WL 12507598 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2012)	2, 11
<i>Fogerty v. Pratt</i> , 9 F. Cas. 332 (D. Pa. 1809)	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	33
<i>Gralike v. Cook</i> , 191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Hull v. Gillioz</i> , 130 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. Div. 1 1939)	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281, (2018).....	18

<i>Labrador v. Poe ex rel. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	32, 33
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	17
<i>McClendon v. Long</i> , 22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 10, 11, 15
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	3, 14
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	18
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707	27
<i>Poe ex rel. Poe v. Labrador</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Idaho 2023).....	32
<i>Pullman v. Knott</i> , 235 U.S. 23 (1914).....	24, 29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Sisney v. Kaemingk</i> , 15 F.4th 1181 (8th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014).....	1, 5, 9
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....	29

<i>United States v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995).....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Zephier</i> , 989 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United Zinc & Chem. Co. v. Britt</i> , 258 U.S. 268 (1922).....	9
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	24, 27, 29, 30
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3, 4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433, (2015).....	19
<i>Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912).....	30

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 983(b) (2000).....	8
34 U.S.C. § 20913.....	9
34 U.S.C. § 20914.....	9
34 U.S.C. § 20921.....	6
34 U.S.C. § 20922.....	6
34 U.S.C. § 20923.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(b)	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 213.055.1(3)	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 316.060.....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 589.426.....	8, 9, 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 632.480(5) 30

Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 632.480 to 632.513..... 30

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5), (a)(6)..... 35

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i), (f) 35
